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	SUBJECT

Elementary and Secondary Education Act: No Child Left Behind: Assignment of Corrective Action, Additional Fiscal Resources, and Associated Technical Assistance for the 14 Local Educational Agencies in Cohort 9 of Program Improvement Year 3 and Submission of Annual Evidence of Progress for Local Educational Agencies in Cohorts 1–9 of Program Improvement Year 3.
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE(S)

California Education Code (EC) Section 52055.57(c) states that a local educational agency (LEA) identified for corrective action under the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) of 2001 shall be subject to one or more specific sanctions as recommended by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction (SSPI) and approved by the State Board of Education (SBE). 
While the ESEA has been reauthorized as the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) and signed into law by President Obama on December 10, 2015, the new accountability provisions of the ESSA will not take effect until the 2017–18 school year.
RECOMMENDATION
The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the SBE assign Corrective Action 7 and technical assistance resources as indicated in Attachment 1, to each of the 14 LEAs in Cohort 9 of Program Improvement (PI) Year 3, identified in Attachment 2, consistent with federal requirements to provide technical assistance to support the implementation of any corrective action which are still in effect until the 2017–18 school year, and direct those LEAs to proceed with the steps outlined in California EC Section 52055.57.

BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES
In accordance with the ESEA Section 1116(c)(10)(C) and California EC Section 52055.57(c), any LEA that has advanced to PI Year 3 shall be subject to one or more of seven federal sanctions as recommended by the SSPI and approved by the SBE.

Since 2007, the SBE assigned a total of 425 Corrective Actions to PI Year 3 LEAs: 338 PI LEAs in Cohorts 1–6 were assigned Corrective Action 6, and 87 PI LEAs in Cohorts 7–8 were assigned Corrective Action 7.

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION
With the recognition that the landscape of California educational policy, practice, and student achievement has changed significantly since 2007–08, the CDE recommended in November 2013, that the SBE consider assigning the sanction delineated in California EC Section 52055.57(c)(7), instead of the sanction described in California EC Section (c)(6). Also, the adoption of the California State Standards and a significant state appropriation to support their implementation by all LEAs essentially duplicated the previously assigned sanction, Corrective Action 6.
As a result, the SBE approved a change in the assigned federal sanction for Cohorts 7–8 LEAs. The approved sanction was changed to Corrective Action 7, as delineated in California EC Section 52055.57(c)(7).

Corrective Action 7, as defined by the SBE, requires an LEA assigned to corrective action to continue to reserve an amount equal to 10 percent of its Title I allocation to provide professional development for teachers and administrators. As defined in the 2015 General Assurances for Program Improvement Local Educational Agencies Corrective Action Resources, professional development includes, but is not limited to, professional development focused on standards-based/standards-aligned instruction and materials, implementation of the California State Standards, and the use of effective instructional strategies.

The professional development is designed to strengthen the academic achievement of the LEA’s students determined to be in greatest need of assistance. This 10 percent reservation is a continuation of the mandated set-asides for all LEAs identified for improvement in PI Years 1 and 2. 

In November 2014, the CDE recommended and the SBE identified and assigned Corrective Action 7 and technical assistance resources to three LEAs in Cohort 8 of PI Year 3. (http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr14/documents/nov14item15.doc)
FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)
The 2015 California State Budget, as described in Assembly Bill 93, Item 6100-134-0890, Schedule (2), appropriated approximately $31 million for LEAs in corrective action. California EC Section 52055.57(d) provides a formula to allocate $150,000 per PI school for LEAs with intense performance problems; $100,000 per PI school for LEAs with moderate performance concerns; and $50,000 per PI school for LEAs with minor or isolated (light) performance concerns. No fiscal resources are identified for LEAs in PI Corrective Action that do not have any schools in PI.
There are sufficient funds in Budget Line Item 6100-134-0890 to support the recommendations in Attachments 1 and 2. Funds will be used to support the implementation of assigned corrective actions, including professional development.

ATTACHMENT(S)
Attachment 1:
Assignment of Corrective Action 7 and Associated Technical Assistance Requirements for Each of the 14 Local Educational Agencies in Cohort 9 of Program Improvement Year 3 (2 Pages)
Attachment 2:
Application of Objective Criteria for 14 Local Educational Agencies in Cohort 9 of Program Improvement Year 3 Corrective Action 7 (1 Page)
Assignment of Corrective Action 7 and Associated Technical Assistance Requirements for Each of the 14 Local Educational Agencies in Cohort 9 of Program Improvement Year 3

The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) take the following individual actions for each of the 14 local educational agencies (LEAs) in Cohort 9 newly identified for Program Improvement (PI) Year 3 based on the 2014–15 Accountability Progress Report:

1. As a result of the overall improvement in student achievement over time associated with the Cohort 9 LEAs, assign the category of light performance concerns to 14 LEAs in Cohort 9.

2. Assign additional resources to each of the 14 LEAs in Cohort 9 of PI Year 3 consistent with federal requirements to provide technical assistance while instituting any corrective action.

· All Cohort 9 LEAs that have PI schools will be provided with additional fiscal resources to implement the assigned corrective action. Cohort 9 LEAs may utilize the additional fiscal resources to: (1) access technical assistance in order to analyze the needs of the LEA and its schools; (2) review and revise the LEA Plan as necessary; (3) access professional development resources to improve the academic achievement of students determined to be in greatest need of assistance; and (4) continue the implementation of standards-based/standards-aligned instruction and materials. Those LEAs that do not have PI schools will not receive additional fiscal resources to access technical assistance.

3. Require, as established by the SBE at its November 2013 meeting, that each LEA in Cohort 9 continue to reserve an amount equal to 10 percent of its Title I allocation to provide professional development for teachers and administrators to strengthen the academic achievement of the LEA’s students determined to be in greatest need of assistance.

· Professional development includes, but is not limited to, professional development focused on standards-based/standards-aligned instruction and materials, implementation of the California State Standards, and the use of effective instructional strategies.
4. Require each LEA in Cohorts 1–9 of PI Year 3 to demonstrate progress of corrective action implementation and monitoring through the annual electronic submission of an end-of-year evidence of progress report to the CDE. The report shall include:
· A summary description of the LEA’s progress towards implementation of the strategies and actions in the LEA Plan. 

· An analysis of the LEA’s progress towards student achievement goals in the LEA Plan.

· Documentation of annual communication with the local governing board regarding the end-of-year evidence of progress.
Application of Objective Criteria for 14 Local Educational Agencies in Cohort 9 
of Program Improvement Year 3 Corrective Action 7
	County 
District 
Code
	District Name
	County
Name
	AYP Targets Met
	AYP 
Targets Possible
	Percent 
AYP 
Targets Met
	Number of Title I Schools 
	Number of Title I Schools 
Not in PI
	Number of Title I
Schools 
in PI
	Percent of Title I Schools Not in PI
	Differentiated
Technical
Assistance

	1964337
	Burbank Unified
	Los Angeles
	20
	22
	90.9
	8
	1
	7
	12.5
	Light

	1663891
	Corcoran Joint Unified
	Kings
	12
	14
	85.7
	7
	2
	5
	28.6
	Light

	910090
	El Dorado County Office of Education
	El Dorado
	8
	12
	66.7
	4
	3
	1
	75
	Light

	5475325
	Farmersville Unified
	Tulare
	9
	10
	90.0
	6
	0
	6
	0
	Light

	1073809
	Firebaugh-Las Deltas Unified
	Fresno
	11
	12
	91.7
	4
	1
	3
	25
	Light

	1875036
	Fort Sage Unified
	Lassen
	2
	7
	28.6
	2
	1
	1
	50
	Light

	1210124
	Humboldt County Office of Education
	Humboldt
	2
	4
	50.0
	6
	4
	2
	66.7
	Light

	1310132
	Imperial County Office of Education
	Imperial
	1
	12
	8.3
	3
	1
	2
	33.3
	Light

	3073650
	Irvine Unified
	Orange
	21
	22
	95.5
	15
	8
	7
	53.3
	Light

	1964683
	Las Virgenes Unified
	Los Angeles
	19
	20
	95.0
	4
	2
	2
	50
	Light

	4369534
	Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High
	Santa Clara
	6
	7
	85.7
	1
	1
	0
	100
	Light

	1764055
	Middletown Unified
	Lake
	9
	12
	75.0
	3
	1
	2
	33.3
	Light

	4770466
	Siskiyou Union High
	Siskiyou
	3
	7
	42.9
	3
	3
	0
	100
	Light

	1764071
	Upper Lake Union High
	Lake
	1
	3
	33.3
	1
	1
	0
	100
	Light


AYP = Adequate Yearly Progress
PI = Program Improvement
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